A claim for any dividend declared lapses five years after the date on which those dividends were released
for payment. Any dividend that is not collected within this period reverts to KPN and is allocated to its general
reserves.

Taxation on dividends

Dividend payments are generally subject to withholding tax in the Netherlands. See “Taxation” for a
discussion of certain aspects of taxation of dividends and refund procedures.

69

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets out KPN’s capitalization and indebtedness as of 31 March 2013, and as adjusted to
reflect the Offering as if the Offering would have been completed on such date. This table should be read in
conjunction with the “Operating and Financial Review” of this Prospectus and the Consolidated Financial
Statements and the notes thereto incorporated by reference into this Prospectus.

The table below has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of its nature, does not provide
an accurate representation of the Group’s capitalization following completion of the Offering.

As of 31
March 2013

As adjusted for
the Offering

(EUR in millions)
(unaudited)

CAPITALIZATION
Guaranteed/secured current debt ..... — —
Unguaranteed/secured current debt(1) ..... 132 132
Unguaranteed/unsecured current debt ..... 1,493 1,493

Total current debt ..... 1,625 1,625

Guaranteed/secured non-current debt ..... — —
Unguaranteed/secured non-current debt(1) ..... 166 166
Unguaranteed/unsecured non-current debt ..... 12,321 12,321

Total non-current debt ..... 12,487 12,487

Total indebtedness ..... 14,112 14,112

Share capital(2) ..... 344 1,025
Share premium(3) ..... 6,717 8,991
Other reserves ..... (342) (342)
Retained earnings ..... (5,394) (5,394)
Perpetual capital securities ..... 1,089 1,089

Equity attributable to equity holders ..... 2,414 5,369

Total capitalization ..... 16,526 19,481

NET FINANCIAL INDEBTEDNESS
A. Cash(4) ..... 813 3,765
B. Cash equivalents ..... 400 400
C. Cash classified as held for sale ..... 4 4

D. Liquidity (A+B+C) ..... 1,217 4,169

E. Current financial receivable ..... 1 1

F. Current bank debt and bank overdraft ..... 199 199
G. Bonds outstanding (carrying value) ..... 1,294 1,294
H. Current portion of financial lease obligations ..... 132 132
I. Other current financial debt ..... — —

J. Current financial debt (F+G+H+I) ..... 1,625 1,625

K. Net current financial indebtedness (J – E – D) ..... 407 (2,545)

L. Non-current bank loans ..... — —
M. Bonds outstanding (carrying value) ..... 12,271 12,271
N. Financial lease obligations ..... 166 166
O. Other non-current loans ..... 50 50

P. Non-current financial indebtedness (L+M+N+O) ..... 12,487 12,487

Q. Net financial indebtedness (K+P) ..... 12,894 9,942

(1) Unguaranteed/secured debt as of 31 March 2013 is entirely comprised of a EUR 132 million current portion
and a EUR 166 million non-current portion of financial lease obligations. The underlying assets are
primarily buildings leased back by KPN and mobile handsets in Germany.

(2) The movement in share capital represents 2,839 million Offer Shares of EUR 0.24 nominal value each.

70

(3) The movement in the share premium represents 2,839 million Offer Shares issued at EUR 1.06 per share
less EUR 0.24 nominal value per share, and approximately EUR 72 million estimated expenses,
commissions and taxes related to the Offering, plus a EUR 18 million tax deduction.